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History:

Technological Initiative Pilsen (hereinafter TIP) is an association of legal entities, which was
founded in 2012 and was entered into the register of associations of legal entities by the
Regional Authority of the Pilsen Region, at the Department of Internal Affairs and Regional
Trade Office on 13 June 2012 under the number 3/S/2012.

The reason for its foundation was to associate entities with significant developmental and
technological potential in the Pilsen region in order to enhance mutual cooperation and
competitiveness. The Association currently has nine members, including major companies of
international significance, and other associated partners. The Association has also started a
number of interesting projects that focus not only on securing benefits for members or
partners, but also on supporting the entire region.

Vision:

An association of technological companies formed on the basis of mutual benefit. The
association co-ordinates the workload of highly skilled workers, especially development
engineers, development workers and workers. The association helps to optimize the
requirements of their work and/or fluctuations in their occupancy and performance. The
Association provides a suitable platform for meeting and managing the discussions of
individual members. The Association coordinates procedures and promotes common interests.
The Association cooperates with the public sector and educational institutions.

Main objectives:

= creation of an environment for cooperation of the Initiative’s members in the area of
development, science and research,

= creation of an environment for efficient sharing of TIP member resources,

= protection and enforcement of the general and ethic interests of TIP members,

= support for the creation of a positive image for TIP members,

= support for TIP members when maintaining and developing relationships abroad,

= support for TIP members’ behavior in conformity with usual business practice, fair
competition and good manners,

= joint projects implementation.
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Registered office:

Address:

VAT:

e-mail:

tel:

fax:

URL:

Zizkova 52

Pilsen
30100
72568135

CZ72568135

pavel.duchek@bpagency.cz
+420 377 481 455
+420 377 481 454

http://www.tipilsen.cz
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Membership as of December 31, 2013:

NAME:

Members:

ASTOS MACHINERY a.s.

Blue Projects Agency, s.r.o.

EvoBus Bohemia, s.r.o.
GRAMMER CzZ, s.r.o.
GOLDRATT CZ, s.r.o.
JITONA a.s.

MECAS ESI, s.r.o.

SWA, s.r.o.

ZF Engineering Plzen, s.r.o.

ID:

25058851

27448932

25657704

64361462

25792415

18164439

61778966

46884513

26343398

NAME:

Associated partners:
BONNEL Technologie, s.r.o.
Cesko-némecka obchodni

a primyslova komora

Driessen Aerospace CZ, s.r.o.

GEA Bock Czech, s.r.o.
Gerresheimer

Horsovsky Tyn spol. s r.o.
IHK Regensburg

Kermi, s.r.o.

MBtech Bohemia, s.r.o.
Sdruzeni TEO

ZF Stankov, s.r.o.

18230407

26339510

26705222

48360716

64832279

65416082

71219277

28016602
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Statutory authorities:

Board of Directors

NAME:
Mr. Johannes Heidecker
Mr. Pavel Majer

Mr. Karel Lunacek

General Secretary

NAME:
Mr. Pavel Duchek

Mr. Pavel Petak

Auditor

Mrs. Jana Christova

Function:

Chairman of the Board of Directors
Vice-President of the Board of Directors

Member of the Board of Directors

Function:
General Secretary

Administrator
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PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

as at 31st December 2013
in CZK
Services
Representation expenses
Other services
Other expenses
EXPENSES
Other operating income
Membership fees
INCOME
Earnings before taxes
Earnings after taxes

BALANCE SHEET

as at 31st December 2013
in CZK
ASSETS
Bank accounts
Other assets
Total assets
LIABILITIES
Equity
Profit/loss of current accounting period
Liabilities
Short-term liabilities
Bank loans and borrowings
Total liabilities and equity

Services:

= administrative cost

49 770,50
3 409,00
46 361,50
3 813,00
53 583,50
114,58

70 000,00
70 114,58
16 531,08
16 531,08

36 260,36
164,00
36 424,36

34 458,36
34 458,36
1 966,00
1 966,00
0,00

36 424,36

= advertising tools (billboard for Technology lined with gold)

= translations of documents and articles on the web
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Activities in 2013

In 2012 - 2013, a total of nine meetings of members and associated partners of TIP were
organized. Hosting companies were: Gerresheimer Horsovsky Tyn, GRAMMER CZ, EvoBus
Bohemia, Driessen Aerospace, MECAS ESI, GOLDRATT CZ, SWA, ZF Engineering Plzen and
Blue Projects Agency.

On 4™ September 2013, presentation of state-of-the-art 3D print technologies took place at
the headquarters of EOS GmbH Electro Optical Systems in Krailling near Munich.

On June 2013, TIP became the member of Committee for technical education, which was
created under the auspices of the City of Pilsen.

From 3™ June 2013, the first billboard by TIP is on public display in Pilsen, having been
installed within the TIP project to enhance the attractiveness of technical study
programmes in the Czech Republic.

TIP representatives talked about supporting technical fields on the Czech Radio Pilsen.

TIP representatives debated within the 11th Stifin Talks. Johannes Heidecker, President of
the Technological Initiative Pilsen, and Wolfram Motz, Managing Director of MBtech
Bohemia, participated in the panel discussion “Competitiveness through Innovations and
Creativity”.

On 19 March 2013, a working group to support technical education met in Pilsen. The group
was made up of representatives of the Technical Initiative Pilsen (‘TIP’) and TEO — The
Association for the Development of Technical Vocational Education and the Development of
Human Resources in the Tachov Region (‘TEQ’). The working group decided upon the
following nine recommendations for working together in supporting education in technical
fields. It was created initiative Technology lined with gold.
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Plans for 2014

In 2014, the Association will continue with the initiated projects as well as joint meetings of
all members and associated partners, project of joint purchasing, common trainings and
project of support of technical education.

In 2014, TIP plans initiate media campaign concerning support for technical education more
intensively. Within this campaign each member, who wants to support this initiative,
publish billboard Technology lined with gold.

Each member and partner of association starts to cooperate with specific Primary or
Secondary School to support technical education.

In 2014, TIP organizes election to the Board.

Representatives of the TIP will be find new opportunities for cooperation how to increase
benefits for all subjects, who are interested in TIP.

This year, the TIP Association plans to significantly expand its membership and partner
base.
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