







# Technological Initiative Pilsen, z.s.p.o.

## **ANNUAL REPORT 2013**

















#### **History:**

Technological Initiative Pilsen (hereinafter TIP) is an association of legal entities, which was founded in 2012 and was entered into the register of associations of legal entities by the Regional Authority of the Pilsen Region, at the Department of Internal Affairs and Regional Trade Office on 13 June 2012 under the number 3/S/2012.

The reason for its foundation was to associate entities with significant developmental and technological potential in the Pilsen region in order to enhance mutual cooperation and competitiveness. The Association currently has nine members, including major companies of international significance, and other associated partners. The Association has also started a number of interesting projects that focus not only on securing benefits for members or partners, but also on supporting the entire region.

#### Vision:

An association of technological companies formed on the basis of mutual benefit. The association co-ordinates the workload of highly skilled workers, especially development engineers, development workers and workers. The association helps to optimize the requirements of their work and/or fluctuations in their occupancy and performance. The Association provides a suitable platform for meeting and managing the discussions of individual members. The Association coordinates procedures and promotes common interests. The Association cooperates with the public sector and educational institutions.

#### Main objectives:

- creation of an environment for cooperation of the Initiative's members in the area of development, science and research,
- creation of an environment for efficient sharing of TIP member resources,
- protection and enforcement of the general and ethic interests of TIP members,
- support for the creation of a positive image for TIP members,
- support for TIP members when maintaining and developing relationships abroad,
- support for TIP members' behavior in conformity with usual business practice, fair competition and good manners,
- joint projects implementation.

















### Registered office:

Address: Žižkova 52

Pilsen

301 00

ID: 72568135

VAT: CZ72568135

e-mail: pavel.duchek@bpagency.cz

tel: +420 377 481 455

fax: +420 377 481 454

URL: <a href="http://www.tipilsen.cz">http://www.tipilsen.cz</a>

















## Membership as of December 31, 2013:

NAME:	ID:	NAME:	ID:
Members:		Associated partners:	
ASTOS MACHINERY a.s.	25058851	BONNEL Technologie, s.r.o.	18230407
Blue Projects Agency, s.r.o.	27448932	Česko-německá obchodní	
EvoBus Bohemia, s.r.o.	25657704	a průmyslová komora	
GRAMMER CZ, s.r.o.	64361462	Driessen Aerospace CZ, s.r.o.	26339510
GOLDRATT CZ, s.r.o.	25792415	GEA Bock Czech, s.r.o.	26705222
JITONA a.s.	18164439	Gerresheimer	48360716
MECAS ESI, s.r.o.	61778966	Horsovsky Tyn spol. s r.o.	
SWA, s.r.o.	46884513	IHK Regensburg	
ZF Engineering Plzeň, s.r.o.	26343398	Kermi, s.r.o.	64832279
		MBtech Bohemia, s.r.o.	65416082
		Sdružení TEO	71219277
		ZF Staňkov, s.r.o.	28016602

















#### **Statutory authorities:**

#### **Board of Directors**

NAME: Function:

Mr. Johannes Heidecker Chairman of the Board of Directors

Mr. Pavel Majer Vice-President of the Board of Directors

Mr. Karel Luňáček Member of the Board of Directors

#### **General Secretary**

NAME: Function:

Mr. Pavel Duchek General Secretary

Mr. Pavel Peták Administrator

#### **Auditor**

Mrs. Jana Christová

















#### **PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT**

as at 31st December 2013 in CZK

Services	49 770,50
Representation expenses	3 409,00
Other services	46 361,50
Other expenses	3 813,00
EXPENSES	53 583,50
Other operating income	114,58
Membership fees	70 000,00
INCOME	70 114,58
Earnings before taxes	16 531,08
Earnings after taxes	16 531,08

#### **BALANCE SHEET**

as at 31st December 2013 in CZK

ASSETS	
Bank accounts	36 260,36
Other assets	164,00
Total assets	36 424,36
LIABILITIES	
Equity	34 458,36
Profit/loss of current accounting period	34 458,36
Liabilities	1 966,00
Short-term liabilities	1 966,00
Bank loans and borrowings	0,00
Total liabilities and equity	36 424,36

#### **Services:**

- administrative cost
- advertising tools (billboard for Technology lined with gold)
- translations of documents and articles on the web

















#### **Activities in 2013**

In 2012 - 2013, a total of nine meetings of members and associated partners of TIP were organized. Hosting companies were: Gerresheimer Horsovsky Tyn, GRAMMER CZ, EvoBus Bohemia, Driessen Aerospace, MECAS ESI, GOLDRATT CZ, SWA, ZF Engineering Plzeň and Blue Projects Agency.

On 4<sup>th</sup> September 2013, presentation of state-of-the-art 3D print technologies took place at the headquarters of EOS GmbH Electro Optical Systems in Krailling near Munich.

On June 2013, TIP became the member of Committee for technical education, which was created under the auspices of the City of Pilsen.

From 3<sup>rd</sup> June 2013, the first billboard by TIP is on public display in Pilsen, having been installed within the TIP project to enhance the attractiveness of technical study programmes in the Czech Republic.

TIP representatives talked about supporting technical fields on the Czech Radio Pilsen.

TIP representatives debated within the 11th Štiřín Talks. Johannes Heidecker, President of the Technological Initiative Pilsen, and Wolfram Motz, Managing Director of MBtech Bohemia, participated in the panel discussion "Competitiveness through Innovations and Creativity".

On 19 March 2013, a working group to support technical education met in Pilsen. The group was made up of representatives of the Technical Initiative Pilsen ('TIP') and TEO — The Association for the Development of Technical Vocational Education and the Development of Human Resources in the Tachov Region ('TEO'). The working group decided upon the following nine recommendations for working together in supporting education in technical fields. It was created initiative Technology lined with gold.

















#### Plans for 2014

In 2014, the Association will continue with the initiated projects as well as joint meetings of all members and associated partners, project of joint purchasing, common trainings and project of support of technical education.

In 2014, TIP plans initiate media campaign concerning support for technical education more intensively. Within this campaign each member, who wants to support this initiative, publish billboard Technology lined with gold.

Each member and partner of association starts to cooperate with specific Primary or Secondary School to support technical education.

In 2014, TIP organizes election to the Board.

Representatives of the TIP will be find new opportunities for cooperation how to increase benefits for all subjects, who are interested in TIP.

This year, the TIP Association plans to significantly expand its membership and partner base.







